The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was based on, and should be read in conjunction with:

• the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information;

• the separate unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes of the Company as of and for the

six months ended June 30, 2022, as contained in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30,
2022, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) on August 8, 2022;

• the separate consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes of the Company as of, and for the year ended,

December 31, 2021, as contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, filed with
the Commission on March 1, 2022;

• the separate consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes of UPFC as of, and for the year ended, December 31,

2021, which are included elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Combined

Vroom Inc.

Six Months Ended

June 30. 2022

UPFC

One Month

Ended
January 31.

2022
Reclassifications

 [Note 3]

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
[Note 4]

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2022

Revenue:
Interest income   $ -   $ 14,199   $ (14,199 )  (a) $ -   $ -
Retail vehicle, net   1,048,910   -   -   -   1,048,910
Wholesale vehicle   222,885   -   -   -   222,885
Product, net   38,773   -   -   -   38,773
Finance   79,808   -   14,199   (a)   421   (1)   94,781
   353   (b)   -
Other   8,836   -   499   (c)   -   9,335
Total revenue   1,399,212   14,199   852   421   1,414,684
Cost of sales:
Interest expense   -   1,191   (743 )  (d)   -   -
   (448 )  (e)
Provision for finance receivables   -   5,133   (616 )  (f)   (4,517 ) (2)   -
Retail vehicle   1,015,412   -   -   -   1,015,412
Wholesale vehicle   227,571   -   -   -   227,571
Finance   6,126   -   616   (f)   -   7,485
   743   (d)
Other   2,106   -   -   -   2,106
Total cost of sales   1,251,215   6,324   (448 )   (4,517 )   1,252,574
Total gross profit   147,997   7,875   1,300   4,938   162,110
Noninterest expense   -   5,261   (5,115 )  (g)   -   -
   (146 )  (h)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   340,984   -   5,115   (g)   281   (3)   346,380
Depreciation and amortization   17,895   -   146   (h)   1,734   (4)   19,775
Impairment charges   205,110   -   -   -   205,110
Loss from operations   (415,992 )   2,614   1,300   2,923   (409,155 )
Interest expense   18,913   -   448   (e)   -   19,361
Interest income   (7,887 )   -   -   -   (7,887 )
Noninterest income   -   (852 )   852   (b),(c)   -   -
Other loss (income), net   21,514   -   -   5,547   (2)   27,061
Loss before provision for income taxes   (448,532 )   3,466   -   (2,624 )   (447,690 )
Provision for income taxes   (22,984 )   -   -   23,550   (5)   566
Net loss   $ (425,548 )   $ 3,466   $ -   $ (26,174 )   $ (448,256 )
Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   $ (3.09 )   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ (3.26 )
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding used to compute net loss per
share attributable to common stockholders,
basic and diluted   137,667,419   -   -   -   137,667,419

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Combined

Vroom Inc.

Twelve Months

Ended December
31. 2021

UPFC
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31.
2021

Reclassifications

 [Note 3]

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
[Note 4]

Twelve Months
Ended December

31, 2021
Revenue:
Interest income   $ -   $ 162,423   $ (162,423 )  (a) $ -   $ -
Retail vehicle, net   2,583,417   -   -   -   2,583,417
Wholesale vehicle   498,981   -   -   -   498,981
Product, net   88,824   -   -   -   88,824
Finance   -   -   162,423   (a)   5,125   (1)   170,940
   -   3,392   (b)   -
Other   13,033   -   1,591   (c)   -   14,624
Total revenue   3,184,255   162,423   4,983   5,125   3,356,786
Cost of sales:
Interest expense   -   15,127   (11,290 )  (d)   -   -
   (3,837 )  (e)
Provision for finance receivable losses   -   43,349   (5,727 )  (f)   (37,622 ) (2)   -
Retail vehicle   2,495,588   -   -   -   2,495,588
Wholesale vehicle   480,861   -   -   -   480,861
Finance   -   -   5,727   (f)   -   17,017
   -   -   11,290   (d)
Other   5,707   -   -   -   5,707
Total cost of sales   2,982,156   58,476   (3,837 )   (37,622 )   2,999,173
Total gross profit   202,099   103,947   8,820   42,747   357,613
Noninterest expense   -   58,020   (56,333 )  (g)   -   -
   (1,687 )  (h)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   547,823   -   56,333   (g)   4,068   (3)   608,224
Depreciation and amortization   12,891   -   1,687   (h)   20,807   (4)   35,385
Loss from operations   (358,615 )   45,927   8,820   17,872   (285,996 )
Interest expense   21,948   3,837   (e)   -   25,785
Interest income   (10,341 )   -   -   -   (10,341 )
Noninterest income   -   (4,983 )   4,983   (b),(c)   -   -
Other loss (income), net   (65 )   -   -   36,072   (2)   36,007
Loss before provision for income taxes   (370,157 )   50,910   -   (18,200 )   (337,447 )
Provision for income taxes   754   12,445   -   (49,412 ) (5)   (36,213 )
Net loss   $ (370,911 )   $ 38,465   $ -   $ 31,212   $ (301,234 )
Net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders, basic and diluted   $ (2.72 )   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ (2.21 )
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding used to compute net loss per
share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   136,429,791   -   -   -   136,429,791

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are
directly attributable to the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared in accordance